		Docket No.:	ITM-545
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)	22-1998	.Т	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patent and Trademark Off
Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02			
Tab settings → → ▼	nete small memet midte webet sämb Bill fmit.		
	0744676		nal documents or copy thereo
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and	address of receiv	ing party(ies): p
Robert L. Pauly Travis H. Bendele	100	LZER INTERMI dress:	N. 33
	, mornar , ta	G1000.	800
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	No	and the second s	jeg
3. Nature of conveyance:			and an all the second of the second of the second second to the second s
★ Assignment	Street Add	ress: 4000 Techn	ology Drive
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nar	me		
☐ Other	City: Angle	eton	State: TX ZIP: 77515
Execution Date: June 1, 1998	Additional nam	e(s) & address(es)	attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):			
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number		tent No.(s) ■ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total numb	per of applications	and patents involved: 1
Name: John R. Merkling	7 Total fee (3	37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Internal Address: SULZER MEDICA USA INC.	■ Enclose		or insufficiency should be
	☐ Authori	ized to be charge	d to deposit account
4000 Tashaslam Drive	The state of the s		THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF
Street Address: 4000 Technology Drive	8. Deposit ac	count number:	
	09-0473		
City: Angleton State: TX ZIP: 77			
	OO NOT USE THIS SPACE		8
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document. John R. Merkling Name of Person Signing	information is true)and	d confect and any	attached copy is a true copy
Total number of pages including		s, and document:	

PATENT REEL: 9246 FRAME: 0024

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of our technology purchase agreement(s) or employee agreement(s) with SULZER INTERMEDICS INC., the sum of \$1.00 paid in hand, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we Robert L. Pauly resident of Friendswood, Texas and <u>Travis H. Bendele</u> resident of <u>Devine</u>, <u>Texas</u> hereby severally assign, transfer, and deliver to **SULZER INTERMEDICS INC.**, a <u>Delaware</u> corporation, having offices at Angleton, Texas, U.S.A., its successors and assigns (collectively referred to as "SULZER INTERMEDICS"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world to and in our invention(s) **IMPLANTABLE DEVICE WITH** OPTICAL TELEMETRY (Atty. Docket #ITM-545), the application for United States patent on the invention signed on even date herewith as well as all continuations and divisions of that application, and all patents granted on that and any other application(s) on the invention(s) in the United States and elsewhere, together with the exclusive right to make application for patents and similar protection, reissues, renewals and extensions on the invention(s) in the U.S. and foreign countries, and we hereby request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the corresponding official(s) having the authority to issue patents in any foreign country(ies) to issue patents on the invention(s) to SULZER INTERMEDICS. We confirm that we have not made any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. We promise and agree that we will promptly sign and deliver such other documents, provide such evidence and other information within our knowledge or belief, and do all other relevant things that **SULZER INTERMEDICS** may reasonably deem necessary or desirable and request of us in connection with obtaining or maintaining any of the patents, or in connection with any proceeding, controversy or litigation pertaining to any of the applications or patents, or in order to perfect, protect or enforce **SULZER INTERMEDICS** ownership of the right, title and interest conveyed by this Assignment, or in connection with any other matter relating to or arising out of this Assignment, and that we will do all of these things without need for further

> PATENT REEL: 9246 FRAME: 0025

payment of money or other consideration to ourselves on the understanding that **SULZER INTERMEDICS** will bear all reasonable expenses actually incurred for or in connection with such matters. This Assignment and the obligations we have assumed by signing this document shall be binding on our respective legal representatives.

Date

nventor's Signature

Robert L. Pauly

(Type Inventor's Name)

June 1, 1998 Date

Inventor's Signature

Travis H. Bendele

(Type Inventor's Name)